Resolution declaring recently opened public streets as named roadways.

SECOND AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse has previously obtained or dedicated lands for the opening of public streets; and

WHEREAS, various City and State departments have requested the establishment of names for unnamed roadways in the City of La Crosse for needs related to building and property addressing, directional signage, and emergency response.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that in accordance with street-named Ordinances and Section 62.22 of the Wisconsin State Statutes, as well as the City's home rule power, used to establish streets described more fully on the attached exhibits, that such roadways are hereby named, as detailed below.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the east-west section of roadway, established southeast of STH 16, that extends northeast from existing Berlin Drive, be named Berlin Drive.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the north-south section of roadway, established southeast of STH 16, that connects STH 16 to Berlin Drive, in alignment with existing Emerald Drive East, be named Emerald Drive South.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the east-west section of roadway, established northwest of George Street, extending to the northwest, near the IH 90 interchange, be named Mulberry Lane.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the east-west section of roadway, established southwest of West George Street, extending southwest, be named. Grey Place McDonalds Court Place.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk and Engineering Departments are hereby authorized to record necessary documents with the La Crosse County Register of Deeds and the Wisconsin State Department of Transportation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Engineer and City Clerk are further authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on November 9, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Deri Lehrhe